

No. 15-946

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAMONDRE TUCKER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF *AMICI
CURIAE* FORMER PROSECUTORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LORI R. MASON*
MAUREEN P. ALGER
ANGELA L. DUNNING
COOLEY LLP
3175 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 843-5000
lmason@cooley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Tim Cole, Mark Earley, Gil
Garcetti, Luther Scott Harshbarger,
Robert M. A. Johnson, Grant Jones,
James Petro and A.M. Stroud, III*

*Counsel of Record

264388



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF
AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND STATEMENT OF
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PROSECUTORIAL RESTRAINT IS A KEY FACTOR IN DETERMINING WHICH DEFENDANTS RECEIVE THE DEATH PENALTY.....	4
II. THE DEATH PENALTY HAS BECOME AN UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT SOUGHT BY PROSECUTORS IN ONLY A SMALL HANDFUL OF COUNTIES	6
III. LACK OF PROSECUTORIAL RESTRAINT RAISES SERIOUS QUESTIONS ABOUT THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE DEATH PENALTY	8
A. Aggressive Charging Decisions	8
B. Wrongful Convictions	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	6
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	4, 15
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	4
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	5
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Brown</i> , No. WR-68,876-01, 2014 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 984 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 5, 2014).....	13
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	4
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	4-5, 6, 7, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	2, 6, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	13
<i>McMillian v. State</i> , 616 So. 2d 933 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993)	14
<i>Milke v. Ryan</i> , 711 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	6
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	13
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	15
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke</i> , 691 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2012)	15

Other Authorities

60 Minutes, <i>30 Years on Death Row</i> , CBS NEWS (Oct. 11, 2015)	8-9, 17
Rachel Aviv, <i>Revenge Killing: Race and the Death Penalty in a Louisiana Parish</i> , THE NEW YORKER, Jul. 6, 2015	9, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Radley Balko, <i>Counties That Send the Most People to Death Row Show a Questionable Commitment to Justice</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (Nov. 24, 2013)	11
Katherine Barnes, David Sloss & Stephen Thaman, <i>Place Matters (Most): An Empirical Study of Prosecutorial Decision-Making in Death-Eligible Cases</i> , 51 ARIZ. L. REV. 305 (2009)	5
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Executed But Possibly Innocent</i> , available at http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/executed-possibly-innocent	18
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Innocence: List of Those Freed from Death Row</i> , available at http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/innocence-cases	12, 13, 14
Richard C. Dieter, <i>The 2% Death Penalty: How a Minority of Counties Produce Most Death Cases at Enormous Costs to All</i> , DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER (2013)	7
Lisa Falkenberg, <i>Mother of 3 Pressured Into Changing Story, But Jailed Anyway</i> , HOUSTON CHRONICLE (Apr. 20, 2015)	13
Kent Faulk, <i>Anthony Ray Hinton Free After Nearly 30 Years on Alabama Death Row</i> , AL.com (Apr. 3, 2015)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Adam M. Gershowitz, <i>Statewide Capital Punishment: The Case for Eliminating Counties' Role in the Death Penalty</i> , 63 VAND. L. REV. 307 (2010).....	6
Larry Hannan, <i>Angela Corey Has Put More People On Death Row Than Any Other Prosecutor In Florida. Critics Say It Hasn't Reduced the Crime Rate and Is Too Costly – But Victims Aren't Complaining</i> , THE FLORIDA TIMES-UNION, Mar. 9, 2014	10
Jonathan M. Katz & Erik Eckholm, <i>DNA Evidence Clears Two Men in 1983 Murder</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 3, 2014	16
Norman Lefstein, <i>Reform of Defense Representation in Capital Cases: The Indiana Experience and Its Implications for the Nation</i> , 29 IND. L. REV. 495 (1996).....	8
Justin Marceau, Sam Kamin & Wanda Foglia, <i>Death Eligibility in Colorado: Many Are Called, Few Are Chosen</i> , 84 U. COLO. L. REV. 1069 (2013)	5
Richard A. Oppel, Jr., <i>As Two Men Go Free, a Dogged Ex-Prosecutor Digs In</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 8, 2014	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Alyson M. Palmer, <i>AG Won't Appeal Ruling Lifting Death Penalty; Even Though Judge Called Prosecution's Case 'Flimsy,' Brunswick DA Elects To Retry 1986 Triple Homicide</i> , DAILY REPORT (Jun. 10, 2008).....	14
<i>Prisoners Exonerated, Prisoners Exposed</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 13, 2016.....	12
Sara Rimer, <i>Two Death-Row Inmates Exonerated in Louisiana</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 6, 2001.....	11
Sara Rimer, <i>Life After Death Row</i> , N.Y. TIMES MAGAZINE, Dec. 10, 2000.....	14
Tina Rosenberg, <i>The Deadliest D.A.</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jul. 16, 1995.....	11
Campbell Robertson, <i>The Man Who Says Louisiana Should 'Kill More,'</i> N.Y. TIMES, Jul. 8, 2015.....	9
Brian Rogers, <i>DA Drops Murder Charge in Killing of HPD Officer; After Agreeing to Retrial, Prosecutors Say They Don't Have Enough Evidence</i> , HOUSTON CHRONICLE, Jun. 9, 2015.....	13
Chelsea Creo Sharon, <i>The "Most Deserving" of Death: The Narrowing Requirement and the Proliferation of Aggravating Factors in Capital Sentencing Statutes</i> , 46 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 223 (2011).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Robert J. Smith, <i>America's Deadliest Prosecutors</i> , SLATE (May 14, 2015)	10, 11, 16
Robert J. Smith, <i>The Geography of the Death Penalty and Its Ramifications</i> , 92 B.U. L. REV. 227 (2012)	6, 7
A.M. Stroud, III, <i>Lead Prosecutor Apologizes for Role in Sending Man to Death Row</i> , THE SHREVEPORT TIMES (Mar. 20, 2015)	17

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
-----------------------------------	---

Model Rules

ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct 3.8(d)	12
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecutorial Investigations, Standards 1.2(c)(i), (d)(1)	15
